A1348
First Affidavit
Richard Mifsud
15" _August_2022
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMMISSIONS OF
INQUIRY ACT
-AND­
IN THE MATTER OF AN INQUIRY INTO THE

Personal Data
A1349
will retain the same numbering system contained in the
aforementioned letter of the 10" August 2022.
1. Request for Information and Evidence
4. I officially retired from the RGP on the 23" February 2019,
though effectively I stopped working on the 18" January of
that same year when I took pre-retirement leave. My
retirement therefore pre-dated Mr McGrail's retirement in
June 2020 by some 16 months. It is for this reason that
whilst I stand ready to assist the Inquiry however I can, I
have no knowledge that might assist the Inquiry with the
specific reasons surrounding Mr McGrail's retirement.
(a) The Airport Incident
5. I do recall this matter, however I should qualify that my
recollection only refers to the aftermath of the events of that
day as I was away on holiday in Rome at that time and was
not operationally involved. I returned to Gibraltar on the 12
February 2017, a Sunday and I was back in the office on
Monday the 13th February, at which point I would have
learned in greater detail of the events that had transpired on
the 8" February.
6. My recollection of those meetings and discussions upon my
return, and at a remove of 5 years is that this matter was
being operationally led by Mr McGrail in his capacity as the
Superintendent in charge of the Crime Division, in close
consultation with the then Commissioner of Police Eddie
Y ome. It is also my recollection, that given the sensitive
nature of the events, this matter was briefed up to both the
Governor and the Chief Minister. It is also my recollection
that the Attorney General was closely consulted on the
matter and that the RGP obtained and executed orders
issued by a Supreme Court judge.
7. It is also my recollection that the matter revolved around an
Armed Forces service member deployed to Gibraltar who
was subject to investigations into sexual offences and whom
the RGP wished to interview. It is my recollection that the
individual in question was being taken away from Gibraltar
to the United Kingdom in a military transport aircraft
despite requests by the RGP to the contrary. This led to a
difference of positions and ultimately resulted in the well
known and documented events of the 8" February 2017.
2
A1350
8. It is also my recollection that there were subsequent arrests
of the then Commander British Forces Commodore Mike
Walliker RN, his deputy Colonel Frank Green and the RAF
Station Commander whose name I regrettably cannot recall.
These arrests also entailed searches of offices at the Tower
HM Naval Base. I do not recollect searches of private
residences but given the contents of paragraph (a) of the
letter of the 10" August 2022 these must also have taken
place.
9. My final recollection is that the three military officers were
released from their arrests with no charges being preferred
and I believe the person who was the subject of this event
was transported to the United Kingdom.
I 0. Without reference to relevant documentation, I have no
further recollection of those events and can therefore